STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF CLAYTON

RESOLUTION NO:	
MESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA AUTHORIZING REMAINING 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS INITIALLY AWARDED FOR THE ROCK CUT ROAD PROJECT FOR PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING COSTS BE TRANSFERRED TO THE 2021 CDBG STARR PARK HUD ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES §570.201(c) PUBLIC FACILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Clayton County Community Development Office of HUD Programs awarded the City of Forest Park Community Development Block Grant ("CDBG") funds for Program Year 2019 in June 2019 and provided a Notice to Proceed July 2019 for public infrastructure improvement architecture and engineering costs for Rock Cut Road; and

WHEREAS, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000.00) of the PY 2019 program funds have been expended, leaving a balance of \$29,213.00; and

WHEREAS, the Clayton County Office of HUD Programs has the discretion to recapture and reprogram remaining funds; and

WHEREAS, the city has verified with the consultant firm that was hired to perform the services/work, that all work has been performed; and

WHEREAS, HUD regulations have timeliness in spending criteria; and

WHEREAS, if Clayton County approves the City of Forest Park to transfer remaining 2019 CDBG funds to the 2021 CDBG Starr Park public facilities and improvements project; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to request an amendment to transfer the remaining funds to another HUD eligible activity that meets HUD's national objectives upon approval by Clayton County.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES, that the Mayor authorizes the remaining 2019 Community Development Block Grant funds initially awarded for the Rock Cut Road Public Infrastructure Improvement Architecture and Engineering costs be transferred to the 2021 CDBG Starr Park Improvements HUD Eligible Activity §570.201(c) Public Facilities and Improvements to expend the Community Development Block Grant funds awarded to the City of Forest Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or her designee is hereby authorized to prepare any appropriate documents necessary to implement the request specified in this resolution.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that all resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby waived to the extent of the conflict.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

SO RESOLVED this $\underline{7}^{th}$ day of $\underline{\text{February}}$ 2022.

CITY OF FOREST PARK, GEORGIA

	Angelyne Butler, Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	{SEAL}
APPROVED BY:	
City Attorney	